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Henrico, VA 23226 






Re: 
POD2022-00113






Wendy’s at Tuckahoe Village Shopping Center






Drive Thru Restaurant with Outdoor Dining







Original Site Plan Review with Notice

Dear Mr. King:
Please be advised that the planning review of the above referenced Plan of Development Site Plan accepted for review on March 16, 2022, has been completed.  Based upon this review, the Planning Department has the following comments:
1) Revise Site Data Item # 6 on the Coversheet, to indicate the site is zoned B-2, and not B-3 as indicated.

2) A Drive Thru Restaurant is permitted in the B-2 Zoning District subject to the requirements of Section 24-4318 of the Zoning Code. However, per Section 24-4315 It may not be open to the public between the hours of midnight and 6 AM, unless authorized by a Provisional Use Permit.
3) Outdoor Dining is an accessory use permitted in the B-2 Zoning District subject to the requirements of Section 24-4422 of the Zoning Code. In addition to other restrictions outdoor dining is prohibited between the hours of 10 PM and 6 AM.
4) Revise Site Data Item # 10, to indicate the total building floor area and outdoor dining area is 2,524-square feet, as shown on the Layout Plan sheet.

5) Revise Site Data Item #14 on the Coversheet, to indicate a deduction of 4,698 square feet for parking. Per the County Landscape Manual, the deduction for parking is limited to 162-square feet per parking space (9’ X 18’=162sqare feet). That would result in a revised tree canopy requirement of 2,187-square feet (11 large trees)
6) Provide an updated Overall Site Plan for the Tuckahoe Village Shopping Center, last updated with POD2017-00633, Taco Bell at Tuckahoe Village Shopping Center. (Copy Attached.) Revise the parking requirement, to indicate a Commercial Center parking requirement of 3.5 parking spaces per 1,000-square feet of building area and outdoor dining area, per Section 24-5111C of the Zoning Code.
7) Provide tree protection for the existing tree located east of the western driveway entrance from the shopping center, as it’s located in a landscape area being maintained.
8) Revise the location of the proposed dumpster enclosure to provide one-way access, by switching its location with the two proposed right angle parking spaces along the east side of the property.
9) Delete the trash enclosure detail on Sheet #16 showing a chain link gate.
10) Provide a canopy protection bar before the order station canopy. Indicate clearance height on each canopy encroaching into a drive aisle.
11) Provide a 5-foot-wide handicapped accessible sidewalk connection from the exit door (#2) located along the north side of the building, to the handicapped ramp located on the north side of the proposed outdoor dining area. (This door is not shown on the Elevation Plan sheet.)
12) Indicate where a 5-foot-wide handicapped accessible turning area is available adjacent to the handicapped ramp located on the south side of the proposed outdoor dining area.

13)  Provide a pedestrian rail at the southeast corner of the building to prevent pedestrians from crossing the drive thru lane within 5-feet of the building.
14) Provide a 5-foot wide VDOT standard sidewalk along Patterson Avenue (State Route 6), to match the sidewalk provided along the Taco Bell development to the east. (See copy of the Taco Bell plan attached.) The sidewalks maybe reduced to no less than 3-feet in width to circumvent existing power poles.  Provide a sidewalk easement to VDOT for any portion of the sidewalk along Patterson Avenue located outside of VDOT right-of-way. Provide a deed book and page number reference for the sidewalk easement on the Taco Bell site.
15)  Show the location of the City of Richmond gas facilities and easement on the Utility Plan sheet. The proposed grease trap on the Utility Plan sheet appears to conflict with the proposed City of Richmond gas meter and valve shown on the Building Permit Plan.

16) Show the location of existing and/or proposed fire hydrants on the Utility Plan sheet, that are required to address hose lay and ISO fire protection requirements.

17) A separate Building Permit for demolition of the existing structure on the property (former Burger King) is required, prior to approval of a Building Permit for the proposed structure. The demolition permit must include underground utility connections for the existing structure, including grease traps.
18) Screen from public view at ground level the mechanical addition (Walk-in Box) and the used kitchen oil treatment addition, located at the western end of the building with masonry walls to match the principal structure in accordance with Section 34-5111 of the Zoning Code.
19) Identify the location and screening of any proposed CO2 tanks for the proposed soft drink dispensers.
20) Revise the grading of the outdoor dining area, if necessary, to drain away from the building.

21)  A final landscape plan must be submitted for review and approval prior to approval of a Certificate of Occupancy.
22) Ornamental and evergreen trees must be a minimum of 6-feet in height.
23) Extend hedgerow of shrubs (Japanese Holly) along the entire length of the parking area along Patterson Avenue as shown on the original landscape plan for the site
24) The Schematic Landscape Plan does not appear to satisfy tree canopy requirements. Offsite trees do not count towards tree canopy requirements.
25) Provide color elevations for the proposed building for review and approval. 

26) The building materials for the outdoor dining area indicated on the Elevation Plan sheets do not match the elevation plans provided with the Building Permit.

27)  The building should be primarily finished with red brick consistent with the other buildings in the shopping center.
28) Replace the parge stucco under the store front glass with Brick Veneer
29) Provide a Building Materials Plan identifying material types and color for the proposed building for review and approval.
30) Provide signage or curbing at the easternmost driveway entrance to indicate all traffic entering the site must turn left.
31) A revised lighting plan that clearly identifies all existing poles to be retained and all proposed building mounted lighting fixtures.
The comments provided above, and separate comments provided by the Departments of Public Works and Public Utilities and the Division of Fire, must be resolved prior to approval of construction plans. 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 501-5920.







Sincerely,







Michael F. Kennedy







County Planner

PC: Wilton Commercial 1, LLC
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